

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

NISKANEN CENTER, INC.,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	
)	Civil Action No. 17-676 (JEB)
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY,)	
)	
Defendant.)	

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Eric R. Glitzenstein
Meyer Glitzenstein & Eubanks LLP
Suite 210
4115 Wisconsin Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20016
(202) 588-5206
eglitzenstein@meyerglitz.com

Counsel for Plaintiff

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
LEGAL CONTEXT AND FACTUAL BACKGROUND	2
A. THE FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT	2
B. THE FEDERAL ADVISORY COMMITTEE ACT	5
C. THE COUNCIL	7
D. PLAINTIFF’S FOIA REQUEST	10
E. DOE’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT	13
ARGUMENT	14
I. DOE HAS NOT SATISFIED ITS BURDEN TO DEMONSTRATE THAT THE MATERIAL WITHHELD PURSUANT TO EXEMPTION 4 IS EXEMPT FROM DISCLOSURE.	15
A. With Regard to the Materials Withheld on Exemption 4 Grounds, DOE Has Not Even Satisfied Its Obligation to Provide the Court With a <i>Vaughn</i> Index and/or Declarations Meeting Basic Legal Requirements.	15
B. DOE Has Not, and Cannot, Satisfy Its Burden to Establish that Information Has Been Properly Withheld Under Exemption 4	20
1. Whether All of the Withheld Information is “Commercial or Financial”	20
2. Whether the Information is “Confidential”: Which Legal Test Applies	21
3. The Withheld Information Does Not Satisfy the <i>National Parks</i> Test For Confidential Information.	25

a.	There is No Assertion, Let Alone Evidence, of Impairment of Government Information Gathering If the Records Are Released.	25
b.	There Is No Evidence that the Council Has Any “Competitors” Within the Meaning of Exemption 4, Let Alone that Disclosure Would Cause It “Substantial Competitive Injury.”	27
4.	Alternatively, DOE Has Not Satisfied the <i>Critical Mass</i> Test for Confidential Information.	32
5.	None of the Information is “Privileged”	33
6.	Even If Any of the Information Is Subject to Exemption 4, DOE Has Not Demonstrated that All Segregable Non-Exempt Information Has Been Disclosed.	37
II.	DOE HAS NOT CONDUCTED A REASONABLE SEARCH.	39
	CONCLUSION	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>United States ex rel. Al-Amin v. George Washington University</i> , No. 95-2000, 2000 WL 35629877 (D.D.C. Sept. 13, 2000)	19
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 750 F.3d 927 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	2
<i>Am. Immigration Council v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Security</i> , 950 F. Supp. 2d 221 (D.D.C. 2013)	16, 18, 19, 37, 39, 41, 43
<i>Biles v. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.</i> , 931 F. Supp. 2d 211 (D.D.C. 2013).....	28, 30
<i>Campbell v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 164 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	16
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979).....	2
<i>Critical Mass Energy Project v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 975 F.2d 871 (D.C. Cir. 1992) (en banc).....	22, 23, 24, 32, 33
<i>Ctr. for Auto Safety v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 244 F.3d 144 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	26, 33
<i>Ctr. for Auto Safety v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 133 F. Supp. 3d 109 (D.D.C. 2015).....	3, 24, 26, 30, 32
<i>Ctr. for Public Integrity v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy</i> , No. 15-cv-01314, 2018 WL 401225 (D.D.C. Jan. 12, 2018)	35
<i>Ctr. for Public Integrity v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 234 F. Supp. 3d 65 (D.D.C. 2017).....	21, 23, 28, 30, 34, 35
<i>Debrew v. Atwood</i> , 792 F.3d 118 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	42
<i>Def. of Animals v. United States Dep’t of Health and Human Services</i> , No. 99-3024, 2001 WL 34871354 (D.D.C. Sept. 28, 2001)	23

Defenders of Wildlife v. United States Dep’t of Interior,
314 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2004).....43

Delta Ltd. v. U.S. Customs & Border Protection Bureau,
393 F. Supp. 2d 15 (D.D.C. 2005).....30

Dep’t of Air Force v. Rose,
425 U.S. 352 (1976).....2

DiBacco v. U.S. Army,
795 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....2

Elliott v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
596 F.3d 842 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....3, 38

Friends of Blackwater v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
391 F. Supp. 2d 115 (D.D.C. 2005).....40, 42, 44

In re Grand Jury,
475 F.3d 1299 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....34

In Def. of Animals v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
656 F. Supp. 3d 68 (D.D.C. 2009).....29, 30

Indian Law Resource Center v. Dep’t of the Interior,
477 F. Supp. 144 (D.D.C. 1979).....33, 34

James Madison Project v. Dep’t of Justice,
Civ. No. 16-116, 2018 WL 1472492 (D.D.C. Mar. 26, 2018).....4

Jordan v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
273 F. Supp. 3d 214 (D.D.C. 2017).....35

Jurewicz v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
891 F. Supp. 2d 147 (D.D.C. 2012)32

Mead Data Cent., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Air Force,
566 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....39

Milner v. U.S. Dep’t of Navy,
562 U.S. 562 (2011).....2

Nat’l Anti-Hunger Coal. v. Executive Comm. of the President’s Private Sector Survey on Cost Control,
711 F.2d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....5

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Norton,
309 F.3d 26 (D.C.Cir.2002).....37

Nat’l Cmty. Reinvestment Coal. v. Nat’l Credit Union Admin.,
290 F. Supp. 2d 124 (D.D.C. 2003).....32

Nat’l Parks Conservation Ass’n v. Morton,
498 F.2d 765 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....22, 26

National Ass’n of Criminal Defense Lawyers v. Dep’t of Justice Executive Office for U.S. Attorneys,
844 F.3d 246 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....36

Niagara Mohawk Power Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy,
169 F.3d 16 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....26, 27, 28

Occidental Petroleum Corp. v. SEC,
873 F.2d 325 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....30

Parker v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Office of Prof. Resp.,
278 F. Supp. 3d 446 (D.D.C. 2017).....38

People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.,
201 F. Supp. 3d 26 (D.D.C. 2016).....25, 26, 27, 28

Permian Corp. v. United States,
665 F.2d 1214 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....35, 36

Pub. Citizen Health Research Grp. v. Food & Drug Admin.,
704 F.2d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....28, 30

Pub. Citizen v. Dep’t of Justice,
491 U.S. 440 (1989).....5

Public Citizen Health Research Group v. Food & Drug Administration,
185 F.3d 898 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....3

Public Citizen v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
 975 F. Supp. 2d 81 (D.D.C. 2013).....21, 24, 26, 29, 30

Reporters’ Comm. for Freedom of the Press v. FBI,
 877 F.3d 399 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....4, 40

Rodriguez v. FBI,
 No. 16-cv-02465, 2018 WL 999908 (D.D.C. Feb. 21, 2018)39

Stoll-Nielsen Transp. Grp. Ltd. v. United States,
 534 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....3

STS Energy Partners LP v. Federal Energy Regulatory Comm.,
 582 F.Supp.3d 323 (D.D.C. 2015).....38, 39

U.S. Dep’t of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press,
 489 U.S. 749 (1989).....2, 3, 15

United States v. Massachusetts Institute of Technology,
 129 F.3d 681 (1st Cir. 1997).....35

Wash. Post Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.,
 690 F.2d 252 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....27, 33

Wisdom v. U.S. Trustee Program,
 232 F. Supp. 3d 97 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 4, 19, 37, 38, 39, 43, 44

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. App. 2 1

5 U.S.C. App. 2 § 2(b)5, 6

5 U.S.C. App. 2 § 5(b)(2).....8

5 U.S.C. App. 2 § 5(b)(3).....6, 8, 24, 31

5 U.S.C. § 552..... 1

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(3)(A)(ii)2

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B)2

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(A)(i)12

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)	3
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(4).....	13, 20
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
82 Fed. Reg. 11,211 (Feb. 21, 2017)	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(3).....	36
Federal Rule Civ. P. 56	19
H.R. Rep. 92-107	5
